

115C /2022 (CIS Regn. No. 112 /2022)

Present : Sri C. Pramanik, J. M. 2nd Court, Bishnupur, (J.O. Code WB01207)

Order dated: 09-08-2023

Today is fixed for SR and appearance.

Complainant files Ld. Advocate hazira.

Three accused persons namely Sayani Chakraborty, Subrata Chakraborty and Chhanda Chakraborty are voluntarily surrendered before the Court and filing a petition along with vokatnama praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Let the vokatnama be kept with the record.

They are taken into custody.

Bail prayer is moved on behalf of the accused persons.

Heard.

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the conduct of the accused persons that they have surrendered voluntarily and assurance of Ld. Advocate that they will attend the court in future and the case beingailable, I am inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the said accused persons may find bail of Rs. 800 /- each with one surety of like amount each i.d. to J.C.

Inform accordingly.

Another petition files on behalf of the accused person mentioning therein that one accused person namely Sayanti Chakraborty (Goswami) could not appear before this court today as she is having high risk of pregnancy and consultant Gynecologist (Doctor) has advised her to take rest till her delivery and expected date of delivery is 23.01.2024. In support of the prayer accused person has submitted two certificates of the doctor in which the concerned doctor has mentioned that said accused Sayanti Chakraborty (Goswami) is having high risk of pregnancy and advised her to take rest till her delivery.

Considering the condition of the accused Sayanti Chakraborty (Goswami) and medical documents filed by the accused prayer of the accused is allowed in exceptional situation.

Fix **05-02-2024** for appearance of all the accused persons.

D/C

J.M, 2nd Court, Bishnupur

J.M, 2nd Court, Bishnupur

